

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. PEN-24-66

**DONALD GREENWOOD
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**BENJAMIN LILIAV, M.D., EASTERN MAINE MEDICAL CENTER AND
EASTERN MAINE HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS
Defendants/Appellees**

On Appeal from a Civil Judgment of the Penobscot County Superior Court

**Brief of the Appellees
Benjamin Liliav, M.D., Eastern Maine Medical Center and Eastern Maine
Healthcare Systems**

Edward W. Gould, Maine Bar No. 2603
Cameron J. Ouellette, Maine Bar No. 10262
Gross, Minsky & Mogul, P.A.
23 Water Street, P.O. Box 917
Bangor, ME 04402-0917
(207) 942-4644
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Facts	1
Statement of the Issues and Procedural History.....	4
Argument	5
A. Plaintiff’s Intent to Release Defendants Was a Question of Fact Properly Submitted to the Jury for Determination..	5
B. The Trial Court Properly Applied <i>Steeves v. Irwin</i> When it Submitted the Issue of the Scope of the Release to the Jury.	8
1. <i>Submitting the Question of Plaintiff’s Intent in Executing the Release to the Jury Did Not Interfere with the Ability of a Workers’ Compensation Carrier to Enforce its Lien.....</i>	<i>8</i>
2. <i>The Approval of the Settlement by the Workers’ Compensation Board Did Not, as a Matter of Law, Preclude Release of Defendants.....</i>	<i>9</i>
3. <i>Plaintiff’s Workers’ Compensation Settlement Encompassed Damages for Pain and Suffering.....</i>	<i>10</i>
C. Admission of the Amount of Plaintiff’s Workers’ Compensation Settlement Did Not Violate the Collateral Source Rule.	12
1. <i>Plaintiff Mischaracterizes His Workers’ Compensation Settlement as a Collateral Source Payment.</i>	<i>12</i>
2. <i>Even If Considered a Collateral Source, the Trial Court Properly Admitted the Settlement Amount for an Unrelated Purpose.....</i>	<i>13</i>

3.	<i>Steeves Was Neither Implicitly Overruled by Werner, Nor by Revision of the Workers' Compensation Act.....</i>	14
D.	Any Error in Admitting the Amount of Plaintiff's Lump Sum Settlement Was Harmless.....	16
E.	If the Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Phase 2 of the Trial, this Court Should Remand the Case to Superior Court for a New Trial to Determine the Scope of Plaintiff's Settlement Or, Alternatively, Enter Judgment on the Jury's Phase 1 Findings.	17
	Conclusion	18
	Certificate of Service	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Butters v. Kane</i> , 347 A.2d 602 (1975)	10
<i>Capeley v. Estes</i> , 2023 ME 50 <i>In re Sarah C.</i> , 2004 ME 152.....	18
<i>Eskimo Pie Corp. v. Whitelawn Dairies, Inc.</i> , 284 F.Supp. 987 (S.D.N.Y.1968)...	6
<i>Grover v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 860 A.2d 851 (Me. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Sarah C.</i> , 2004 ME 152.....	18
<i>Johnson v. Rhuda</i> , 156 Me. 370, 164 A.2d 675 (1960).....	18
<i>Portland Valve, Inc. v. Rockwood Systems</i> , 460 A.2d 1383 (1983).....	6
<i>Steeves v. Irwin</i> , 233 A.2d 126 (Me. 1967).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Toole v. Bearce</i> , 39 A. 558, 91 Me. 209, 213 - 214 (1898).....	9
<i>Werner v. Lane</i> , 393 A.2d 1329 (Me. 1978).....	13, 15, 17

Court Rules

Me. R. Civ. P. 24.....	10
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302.....	7, 8, 9
